NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

TO:

Governor's Office of Planning and Research 1400 Tenth Street, Room 113 Sacramento, CA 95812

FROM:

State Water Resources Control Board Division of Financial Assistance 1001 I Street, 16th Floor Sacramento, CA 95814

SCH #: 2014011031

PROJECT #: P84C-1500588-001C

PROJECT TITLE: Son Shine Properties Proposition 84 Project (Project)

PROJECT LOCATION: The Project is located at the cross streets of Comanche Drive and DiGorgio Road, City of Arvin, within Kern County.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) is a Responsible Agency for the Project. The State Water Board's Drinking Water State Revolving Fund (SRF) Program is financing the Project. The Project includes a 12-inch, approximately 7,920-feet mainland extension pipeline, from the District's existing system at Comanche Drive and Sunset Blvd to the Son Shine Properties Water System. The water system consolidation will include installation of new fire hydrants, gate valves, air release valves, and metered services along the pipelines. In addition, the Project will involve a welded steel storage tank, hydropneumatics tank, booster pumping station, site piping, electrical controls, site fencing, and landscaping to lift the water from the District system to the Son Shine Properties area.

PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING PROJECT AND CARRYING OUT PROJECT: The State Water Board has approved SRF financing for the Project described above on July 7, 2020. The State Water Board has made the following California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) determinations regarding the Project:

- 1. The Project will not have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. A Mitigated Negative Declaration was prepared and adopted for the Project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures were made a condition of approval of the Project.
- 4. A mitigation monitoring and reporting plan/program was adopted for the Project.
- 5. A Statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted for the Project.
- 6. Findings were not made pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15091.

LEAD AGENCY: Arvin Community Services District **LEAD AGENCY CONTACT PERSON:** Fernando Pantoja

PHONE NUMBER: (661) 854-2127

A record of financing approval for the Project is available to the general public at the State Water Board, Division of Financial Assistance at 1001 I Street, 16th Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814. The Mitigated Negative Declaration is available from the Lead Agency.

Signature:	Bridget B	inning	Date: July 8, 2020
	U	U	• •
Name:	Bridget Binning G	overnor's Office of Pla	Sr. Environmental Scientist Phone: (916) 449-5641 nning & Research

SRF NOD Resp. **Jul 08 2020** Rev. 10/2019